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6 ENGLISH

ENGL ISH

Thank you for choosing our electric shaver. Before using the ap-
pliance, and to guarantee the best use, read these instructions 
carefully.
The safety precautions listed here reduce the risk of fire, elec-
tric shock, and injury when followed correctly. Please keep the 
manual in a safe place for future reference, as well as the war-
ranty, sales receipt and box. If applicable, give these instructions 
to the future owner of the appliance. Always follow basic safety 
instructions and risk prevention measures when using an elec-
trical appliance. The manufacturer will not be held responsible 
for any damage resulting from the failure of the user to follow 
these instructions.

When using any electrical appliance, the following 
basic safety precautions should always be observed.
• Check that the mains voltage corresponds to the 

voltage indicated on the appliance.
• Only use the appliance for domestic purposes and 

in domestic or similar areas.
• Only use the appliance in the manner described in 

these instructions.
• Never leave the appliance unattended when in use.
• The appliance should be used only for the purpose 

for which it was designed. No liability is assumed 
for possible damage caused by incorrect use or 
improper handling.

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 
8 years and above and adults with reduced phys-
ical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of ex-
perience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the haz-
ards involved.

• Cleaning and maintenance must not be carried out 
by children without supervision.

• This device is not a toy, do not let small children or 
persons with disabilities play with it.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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• To ensure the safety of your children, keep all 
packaging (plastic bags, boxes, polystyrene, etc.) 
out of their reach.

• Do not allow small children to play with the plastic: 
danger of suffocation.

• Never put it in the dishwasher.
• Never use the appliance near hot surfaces.
• Never use the appliance outdoors and always 

place it in a dry place.
• Never use accessories that are not recommended 

by the manufacturer. They could constitute a danger 
to the user and a risk of damage to the appliance.

• Make sure that the appliance has cooled down be-
fore cleaning and storing it.

• This appliance is not designed to be operated by 
means of an external timer or a separate remote 
control system.

• Always place the unit on a flat surface. Also, make 
sure that the device is not covered and that noth-
ing is placed on it.

• Incorrect operation or misuse may damage the ap-
pliance and cause injury to the user.

• This product should not be used if it has been 
dropped or if there are visible signs of damage.

• Do not touch the plug adapter with wet hands to 
avoid the risk of electric shock.

• As soon as charging is complete, remove the adap-
ter from the socket, pull the plug out of the pro-
duct, hold the plug and pull it out, do not pull on the 
cable to avoid damage to the cable.
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This product can be charged in the charging cradle or directly 
through the charger.
• Before using for the first time, fully charge the shaver.
• Connect the USB cable and fully charge the shaver before use.  

Estimated time to fully charge is 90 minutes.
• If using a charging base, connect the adapter with the base 

and then plug it into the socket (the blue charging indicator 
will work on the base). Then place the product in the cradle to 
start charging.

• During charging, the LED indicator will flash. The shaver is fully 
charged when all 3 LED indicators stay on.

• Charge the product only when necessary.
• To avoid damage and unnecessary power consumption, con-

nect the cradle to the mains only when charging the product.

CHARGING MODE

LIST OF PARTS

1. Blades

2. Power button

3. Indicator lights

4. Charging base

5. Adjustable guide comb 3-6 mm

6. Adjustable guide comb 9-12 mm

7. USB charging cable

8. Cleaning brush

9. Oil bottle

1

2

4

7
8 9

5 6
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This shaver includes two adjustable combs of 3-6 mm and 9-12 mm.

INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL OF THE COMBS

3-6 mm 9-12 mm

Installation of the combs:
• Align the sides of the cut piece with the grooves on the comb 

side and insert it. Be sure to slide the comb all the way into 
the blade head.

Removal of the comb:
• Slide one side of the comb open.  To avoid damaging the combs, 

pull lightly.

ADD OIL

• Add oil to the cutting head before using the razor. The body of 
the product may be a little hot when using or charging it. But it 
will not affect its performance.

• Do not use petrol, alcohol or solvent to clean the product. 
Otherwise, the colour of the product may change.

• Use diluted soapy water to clean the product.
• Do not charge the product if the ambient temperature is above 

40ºC or below 0ºC.
• Keep out of the reach of children to avoid cuts from the blade 

or swallowing small parts.
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

HOW TO TRIM HAIR

• Switch off the shaver before cleaning.
• Always use the cleaning brush to clean any hairs left on the 

shaving head.
• Hold the blade base and clean it carefully.
• Clean the body of the product with a soft, damp cloth.
• Warning: Keep the product dry.
• Do not plug in the USB cable with wet hands.
• This product is waterproof and can be washed under running 

water.
• Please store the product at room temperature.
• If the product is not used for more than one month, please 

charge it fully before use.

• Trim against the direction of hair growth.
• Do not trim hairs with the blade raised upwards.
• Tighten and flatten the skin with your fingers.
• Move the shaver slowly and smoothly.

This marking indicates that this product should not 
be disposed with other household wastes throughout 
the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or 
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it 
responsibly to promote the sustainable re-use of material 
resources. To return your used device, please use the return and 
collection systems or contact the retailer from where the product 
was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 
recycling.
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ESPAÑOL

Gracias por elegir nuestra afeitadora eléctrica. Antes de usar el 
aparato, y para garantizar el mejor uso, lea atentamente estas 
instrucciones.
Las medidas de seguridad aquí indicadas reducen el riesgo de 
incendio, descarga eléctrica y lesiones cuando se siguen correc-
tamente. Guarde el manual en un lugar seguro para futuras re-
ferencias, así como la garantía, el recibo de compra y la caja. Si 
procede, entregue estas instrucciones al futuro propietario del 
electrodoméstico. Siempre siga las instrucciones básicas de se-
guridad y las medidas de prevención de riesgos cuando utilice un 
electrodoméstico eléctrico. El fabricante no se responsabilizará 
de ningún daño derivado del incumplimiento de estas instruccio-
nes por parte del usuario.

Al utilizar cualquier aparato eléctrico, se deben obser-
varse siempre las siguientes precauciones básicas de 
seguridad.
• Compruebe que la tensión de la red corresponde con 

la indicada en el aparato.
• Utilice el aparato únicamente para fines domésticos 

y espacios domésticos o similares.
• Utilice el aparato únicamente de la forma indicada en 

estas instrucciones.
• Nunca deje el aparato sin supervisión cuando esté 

en uso.
• El aparato debe usarse solo para el propósito para el 

que fue diseñado. No se asume ninguna responsabili-
dad por los posibles daños causados por un uso inco-
rrecto o una manipulación inadecuada.

• Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 
años en adelante y adultos, con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de ex-
periencia y conocimiento, si han recibido supervisión 
o instrucciones sobre el uso del dispositivo de forma 
segura y comprenden las peligros involucrados.

• Los niños no deben realizar la limpieza y el manteni-
miento del aparato sin supervisión.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
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• Este dispositivo no es un juguete, no deje que los ni-
ños pequeños o las personas con discapacidad jue-
guen con él.

• Para garantizar la seguridad de sus hijos, mantenga 
todos los embalajes (bolsas de plástico, cajas, polies-
tireno, etc.) fuera de su alcance.

• No permita que los niños pequeños jueguen con el 
plástico: existe peligro de asfixia.

• Nunca lo coloque en el lavavajillas.
• Nunca use el aparato cerca de superficies calientes.
• No utilice nunca el aparato en exteriores y colóquelo 

siempre en un lugar seco.
• Nunca utilice accesorios que no sean recomendados 

por el fabricante. Podrían constituir un peligro para el 
usuario y un riesgo de daño para el aparato.

• Asegúrese de que el aparato se haya enfriado antes 
de limpiarlo y guardarlo.

• Este aparato no está diseñado para ser utilizado por 
medio de un temporizador externo o un sistema de 
mando a distancia separado.

• Coloque siempre la unidad sobre una superficie pla-
na. Asegúrese, también, de no tapar el dispositivo y 
de no poner nada sobre él.

• Un funcionamiento incorrecto o uso inadecuado pue-
den dañar el aparato y causar lesiones al usuario.

• Este producto no debe usarse si se ha caído o si hay 
signos visibles de daño.

• No toque el adaptador del enchufe con las manos 
mojadas para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

• Tan pronto como finalice la carga, saque el adaptador 
de la toma de corriente, saque el enchufe del produc-
to, sostenga el enchufe y sáquelo, no tire del cable 
para evitar daños en él.
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Este producto puede cargarse en la base de carga o directamen-
te a través del cargador.
• Antes de utilizar por primera vez, cargue por completo la afeitadora. 
• Conecte el cable USB y cargue completamente la afeitadora antes 

de usarla.  El tiempo estimado de carga completa es de 90 minutos.
• Si usa una base de carga, conecte el adaptador con la base y luego 

conéctelo al enchufe (el indicador de carga azul funcionará en la 
base). Luego, coloque el producto en la base para iniciar la carga.

• Durante la carga, el indicador LED parpadeará. La afeitadora es-
tará completamente cargada cuando los 3 indicadores LED se 
queden encendidos.

• Cargue el producto sólo cuando sea necesario. 
• Para evitar daños y un consumo innecesario de energía, conec-

te la base a la corriente solo al cargar el producto.

MODO DE CARGA

1. Cuchillas

2. Botón de encendido

3. Indicadores luminosos

4. Base de carga

5. Peine guía ajustable 3-6 mm

LISTADO DE PARTES

6. Peine guía ajustable 9-12 mm

7. Cable de carga USB

8. Cepillo limpiador

9. Botella de aceite

1

2

4

7
8 9

5 6

3
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Esta afeitadora incluye dos peines ajustables de 3-6 mm y 9-12 mm.

INSTALACIÓN Y EXTRACCIÓN DE LOS PEINES

AÑADIR ACEITE

• Agregue el aceite en el cabezal de corte antes de usar la ma-
quinilla. El cuerpo del producto puede estar un poco caliente al 
usarlo o cargarlo. Pero no afectará su funcionamiento.

• No utilice gasolina, alcohol o disolvente para limpiar el produc-
to. De lo contrario, el color del producto puede cambiar.

• Use agua jabonosa diluida para limpiar el producto.
• No cargue el producto si la temperatura ambiente es superior 

a 40 ºC o inferior a 0 ºC.
• Manténgalo fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar cortes 

con la cuchilla o que se traguen las piezas pequeñas.

3-6 mm 9-12 mm

Instalación de los peines: 
• Alinee los lados de la longitud de corte con las ranuras laterales 

del peine y colóquelo en su sitio. Asegúrese de deslizar completa-
mente el peine en el cabezal de las cuchillas.

Extracción del peine: 
• Deslice un lado del peine para abrirlo.  Para evitar que los peines se 

dañen, tire ligeramente. 
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LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

COMO RECORTAR EL VELLO

• Apague la afeitadora antes de limpiarla.
• Limpie siempre los restos de vello que quedan en el cabezal de 

corte con ayuda del cepillo de limpieza.
• Sostenga la base de la cuchilla y límpiela con cuidado.
• Limpie el cuerpo del producto con un paño suave y húmedo .
• Advertencia: Mantenga el producto seco.
• No enchufe el cable USB con las manos mojadas. 
• Este producto admite el lavado bajo el grifo, resistente al agua. 
• Por favor, guarde el producto a temperatura ambiente. 
• Si el producto no se utiliza durante más de un mes, cárguelo 

completamente antes de usarlo.

• Recorte en dirección contraria a la del crecimiento del vello.
• No recorte el vello con la cuchilla levantada hacia arriba.
• Tense y aplane la piel con los dedos. 
• Mueva la afeitadora lenta y suavemente.

Esta marca indica que este producto no debe desecharse 
con otros residuos domésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar 
posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana por la 
eliminación descontrolada de desechos, recíclelos de manera 
responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de 
los recursos materiales. Para devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los 
sistemas de devolución y recolección o comuníquese con el minorista 
donde compró el producto. Pueden llevar este producto a un reciclaje 
seguro para el medio ambiente.
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PORTUGUÊS

Obrigado por escolher nosso barbeador elétrico. Antes de utili-
zar o aparelho, e para garantir o melhor uso, leia atentamente 
estas instruções.
As precauções de segurança listadas aqui reduzem o risco de 
incêndio, choque elétrico e ferimentos quando seguidas correta-
mente. Por favor, guarde o manual em um local seguro para refe-
rência futura, bem como a garantia, recibo de compra e caixa. Se 
aplicável, dê estas instruções ao futuro proprietário do aparelho. 
Siga sempre as instruções básicas de segurança e as medidas 
de prevenção de riscos ao usar um aparelho elétrico. O fabrican-
te não será responsabilizado por quaisquer danos resultantes da 
falha do usuário em seguir estas instruções.

Ao utilizar qualquer aparelho elétrico, devem ser 
sempre observadas as seguintes precauções bási-
cas de segurança.
• Verificar se a tensão de rede corresponde à tensão 

indicada no aparelho.
• Utilizar o aparelho apenas para fins domésticos e 

em locais domésticos ou similares.
• Utilizar o aparelho apenas da forma descrita neste 

manual.
• Nunca deixar o aparelho sem vigilância quando es-

tiver a ser utilizado.
• O aparelho só deve ser utilizado para os fins para 

que foi concebido. Não assumimos qualquer res-
ponsabilidade por eventuais danos causados por 
uma utilização incorrecta ou por um manuseamen-
to inadequado.

• Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças a 
partir dos 8 anos de idade e por adultos com ca-
pacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas 
ou com falta de experiência e conhecimentos, des-
de que tenham recebido supervisão ou instruções 
sobre a utilização do aparelho de forma segura e 
compreendam os perigos envolvidos.

• A limpeza e a manutenção não devem ser efectua-
das por crianças sem supervisão.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
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• Este aparelho não é um brinquedo, não deixe que 
crianças pequenas ou pessoas com deficiência 
brinquem com ele.

• Para garantir a segurança dos seus filhos, mante-
nha todas as embalagens (sacos de plástico, cai-
xas, esferovite, etc.) fora do seu alcance.

• Não permita que crianças pequenas brinquem 
com o plástico: existe o risco de asfixia.

• Nunca o coloque na máquina de lavar louça.
• Nunca utilizar o aparelho perto de superfícies 

quentes.
• Nunca utilize o aparelho ao ar livre e coloque-o 

sempre num local seco.
• Nunca utilize acessórios que não sejam recomen-

dados pelo fabricante. Estes podem constituir um 
perigo para o utilizador e um risco de danificação 
do aparelho.

• Certifique-se de que o aparelho arrefeceu antes 
de o limpar e de o guardar.

• Este aparelho não foi concebido para ser acionado 
por meio de um temporizador externo ou de um sis-
tema de controlo remoto separado.

• Colocar sempre o aparelho sobre uma superfície 
plana. Certifique-se também de que não cobre o 
aparelho e que não coloca nada em cima dele.

• Um funcionamento incorreto ou uma utilização 
inadequada podem danificar o aparelho e causar 
ferimentos ao utilizador.

• Este produto não deve ser utilizado se tiver caído 
ou se houver sinais visíveis de danos.

• Não toque no adaptador de ficha com as mãos mo-
lhadas para evitar o risco de choque elétrico.

• Assim que o carregamento estiver concluído, reti-
re o adaptador da tomada, puxe a ficha para fora 
do produto, segure a ficha e puxe-a para fora, não 
puxe pelo cabo para evitar danos no cabo.
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Este produto pode ser carregado na base de carregamento ou dire-
tamente através do carregador.
• Antes de utilizar a máquina de barbear pela primeira vez, carre-

gue-a completamente.
• Ligue o cabo USB e carregue totalmente a máquina de barbear an-

tes de a utilizar.  O tempo estimado para o carregamento completo 
é de 90 minutos.

• Se utilizar uma base de carregamento, ligue o adaptador à base e, 
em seguida, ligue-o à tomada (o indicador de carregamento azul 
funcionará na base). Em seguida, coloque o produto na base para 
iniciar o carregamento.

• Durante o carregamento, o indicador LED piscará. A máquina de 
barbear está totalmente carregada quando os 3 indicadores LED 
permanecerem acesos.

• Carregue o produto apenas quando necessário.
• Para evitar danos e consumo desnecessário de energia, ligar o su-

porte à rede eléctrica apenas quando estiver a carregar o produto.

MODO DE CARREGAMENTO

LISTADO DE PARTES

1. Lâminas

2. Botão de alimentação

3. Luzes indicadoras

4. Base de carregamento

5. Pente-guia ajustável 3-6 mm

6. Pente-guia ajustável 9-12 mm

7. Cabo de carregamento USB

8. Escova de limpeza

9. Frasco de óleo

1

2

4

7
8 9

5 6

3
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Esta máquina de barbear inclui dois pentes ajustáveis de 3-6 mm 
e 9-12 mm.

INSTALAÇÃO E REMOÇÃO DOS PENTES

3-6 mm 9-12 mm

Instalação dos pentes:
• Alinhar os lados da peça cortada com as ranhuras do lado do pen-

te e inseri-la.Certifique-se de que desliza o pente até ao fim na 
cabeça da lâmina.

Remoção do pente:
• Deslize um lado do pente para o abrir.  Para não danificar os pen-

tes, puxar ligeiramente.

ADICIONAR ÓLEO

• Colocar óleo na cabeça de corte antes de utilizar a máquina 
de barbear. O corpo do produto pode estar um pouco quente 
durante a utilização ou o carregamento. Mas isso não afectará 
o seu desempenho.

• Não utilize gasolina, álcool ou solvente para limpar o produto. 
Caso contrário, a cor do produto pode alterar-se.

• Utilize água com sabão diluída para limpar o produto.
• Não carregue o produto se a temperatura ambiente for supe-

rior a 40 ºC ou inferior a 0 ºC.
• Manter fora do alcance das crianças para evitar cortes da lâmi-

na ou a ingestão de peças pequenas.
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Esta marcação indica que este produto não deve ser eliminado 
juntamente com outros resíduos domésticos em toda a 
UE. Para evitar possíveis danos para o ambiente ou para a 
saúde humana decorrentes da eliminação não controlada 
de resíduos, recicle-o de forma responsável para promover 
a reutilização sustentável dos recursos materiais. Para devolver o seu 
aparelho usado, utilize os sistemas de devolução e recolha ou contacte 
o retalhista onde adquiriu o produto. Eles podem levar este produto para 
uma reciclagem ambientalmente segura.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

COMO APARAR O CABELO

• Desligue a máquina de barbear antes de a limpar.
• Utilize sempre o pincel de limpeza para limpar os pêlos que fi-

cam na cabeça de corte.
• Segure a base da lâmina e limpe-a cuidadosamente.
• Limpe o corpo do produto com um pano macio e húmido.
• Atenção: Manter o produto seco.
• Não ligar o cabo USB com as mãos molhadas.
• Este produto é à prova de água e pode ser lavado em água 

corrente.
• Guardar o produto à temperatura ambiente.
• Se o produto não for utilizado durante mais de um mês, carre-

gue-o completamente antes de o utilizar.

• Aparar contra a direção de crescimento do pelo.
• Não aparar os pêlos com a lâmina levantada para cima.
• Aperte e alise a pele com os dedos.
• Mova a máquina de barbear lenta e suavemente.
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FRANÇAIS

Merci d’avoir choisi notre rasoir électrique. Avant d’utiliser l’ap-
pareil, et pour garantir une utilisation optimale, lisez attentive-
ment ces instructions.
Les consignes de sécurité répertoriées ici réduisent les risques 
d’incendie, d’électrocution et de blessures lorsqu’elles sont 
suivies correctement. Veuillez conserver le manuel dans un en-
droit sûr pour référence future, ainsi que la garantie, le reçu de 
vente et la boîte. Le cas échéant, remettez ces instructions au 
futur propriétaire de l’appareil. Suivez toujours les consignes de 
sécurité de base et les mesures de prévention des risques lors 
de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique. Le fabricant ne sera pas 
tenu responsable de tout dommage résultant du non-respect de 
ces instructions par l’utilisateur.

Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique, les pré-
cautions de base suivantes doivent toujours être 
respectées.
• Vérifiez que la tension du réseau correspond à 

celle indiquée sur l’appareil.
• N’utilisez l’appareil qu’à des fins domestiques et 

dans des locaux domestiques ou similaires.
• N’utilisez l’appareil que de la manière décrite dans 

ces instructions.
• Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance lors-

qu’il est utilisé.
• L’appareil ne doit être utilisé que pour l’usage pour 

lequel il a été conçu. Nous déclinons toute responsa-
bilité pour les dommages éventuels causés par une 
utilisation incorrecte ou une mauvaise manipulation.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 
âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des adultes dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
sont réduites ou qui manquent d’expérience et de 
connaissances, à condition qu’ils aient reçu une 
surveillance ou des instructions concernant l’utili-
sation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’ils com-
prennent les risques encourus.

• Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être ef-
fectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
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• Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet, ne laissez pas les 
enfants en bas âge ou les personnes handicapées 
jouer avec.

• Pour assurer la sécurité de vos enfants, gardez 
tous les emballages (sacs en plastique, boîtes, 
polystyrène, etc.) hors de leur portée.

• Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants jouer avec le 
plastique : il y a un risque d’étouffement.

• Ne le mettez jamais dans le lave-vaisselle.
• Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil à proximité de sur-

faces chaudes.
• Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur et toujours 

le placer dans un endroit sec.
• N’utilisez jamais d’accessoires non recommandés 

par le fabricant. Ils pourraient constituer un dan-
ger pour l’utilisateur et un risque d’endommage-
ment de l’appareil.

• Assurez-vous que l’appareil a refroidi avant de le 
nettoyer et de le ranger.

• Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé à 
l’aide d’une minuterie externe ou d’un système de 
commande à distance séparé.

• Placez toujours l’appareil sur une surface plane. 
Veillez également à ne pas couvrir l’appareil et à 
ne rien poser dessus.

• Un fonctionnement incorrect ou une mauvaise 
utilisation peut endommager l’appareil et blesser 
l’utilisateur.

• Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé s’il est tombé ou 
s’il présente des signes visibles de détérioration.

• Ne touchez pas l’adaptateur avec des mains mouil-
lées afin d’éviter tout risque d’électrocution.

• Une fois la charge terminée, retirez l’adaptateur 
de la prise, retirez la fiche du produit, saisissez la 
fiche et retirez-la, ne tirez pas sur le câble pour évi-
ter de l’endommager.
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Ce produit peut être rechargé sur la base de chargement ou di-
rectement via le chargeur.
• Avant d’utiliser le rasoir pour la première fois, chargez-le com-

plètement.
• Branchez le câble USB et chargez complètement le rasoir 

avant de l’utiliser.  Le temps estimé pour une charge complète 
est de 90 minutes.

• Si vous utilisez un socle de charge, branchez l’adaptateur dans 
le socle, puis branchez-le dans la prise de courant (le témoin 
de charge bleu s’allume sur le socle). Placez ensuite le produit 
dans le socle pour commencer la charge.

• Pendant la charge, le voyant DEL clignote. Le rasoir est com-
plètement chargé lorsque les trois voyants restent allumés.

• Ne rechargez le produit qu’en cas de besoin.
• Pour éviter tout dommage et toute consommation d’énergie 

inutile, ne branchez le support sur le secteur que lorsque vous 
chargez le produit.

MODE DE CHARGEMENT

LISTE DES PIÈCES

1. Lames

2. Bouton d’alimentation

3. Voyants lumineux

4. Base de chargement

5. Peigne de guidage réglable 
3-6 mm

6. Peigne de guidage réglable 
9-12 mm

7. Câble de chargement USB

8. Brosse de nettoyage

9. Bouteille d’huile

1

2

4

7
8 9

5 6

3
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Ce rasoir comprend deux peignes réglables de 3 à 6 mm et de 
9 à 12 mm.

POSE ET DÉPOSE DES PEIGNES

3-6 mm 9-12 mm

Installation des peignes :
• Alignez les côtés de la pièce coupée avec les rainures sur le 

côté du peigne et insérez-le. Veillez à faire glisser le peigne 
jusqu’au bout dans la tête de la lame.

Retrait du peigne :
• Faites glisser un côté du peigne pour l’ouvrir.  Pour éviter d’en-

dommager les peignes, tirez légèrement.

AJOUTER DE L’HUILE

• Ajoutez de l’huile à la tête de coupe avant d’utiliser le rasoir. 
Le corps du produit peut être légèrement chaud lors de l’uti-
lisation ou du chargement. Mais cela n’affectera pas ses per-
formances.

• N’utilisez pas d’essence, d’alcool ou de solvant pour nettoyer 
le produit. Dans le cas contraire, la couleur du produit pourrait 
changer.

• Utilisez de l’eau savonneuse diluée pour nettoyer le produit.
• Ne chargez pas le produit si la température ambiante est supé-

rieure à 40ºC ou inférieure à 0ºC.
• Tenir l’appareil hors de portée des enfants pour éviter qu’ils ne 

se coupent avec la lame ou qu’ils n’avalent de petites pièces.
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

COMMENT COUPER LES CHEVEUX

• Éteignez le rasoir avant de le nettoyer.
• Utilisez toujours le blaireau pour nettoyer les poils restés sur 

la tête de rasage.
• Tenez la base de la lame et nettoyez-la avec précaution.
• Nettoyez le corps du produit avec un chiffon doux et humide.
• Avertissement : Gardez le produit sec.
• Ne branchez pas le câble USB avec des mains mouillées.
• Ce produit est étanche et peut être lavé à l’eau courante.
• Conservez le produit à température ambiante.
• Si le produit n’a pas été utilisé pendant plus d’un mois, char-

gez-le complètement avant de l’utiliser.

• Tondre dans le sens inverse de la pousse du poil.
• Ne tondez pas avec la lame relevée vers le haut.
• Pincez et lissez la peau avec vos doigts.
• Déplacez le rasoir lentement et sans à-coups.

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé 
avec les autres déchets ménagers dans l’ensemble de l’UE. 
Pour éviter que l’élimination incontrôlée des déchets ne nuise 
à l’environnement ou à la santé humaine, recyclez le produit 
de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation 
durable des ressources matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, 
utilisez les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contactez le détaillant où 
vous avez acheté le produit. Il pourra prendre en charge ce produit pour le 
recycler dans le respect de l’environnement.
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I TAL IANO

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro rasoio elettrico. Prima di utilizzare 
l’apparecchio, e per garantirne il miglior utilizzo, leggere attenta-
mente queste istruzioni.
Le precauzioni di sicurezza qui elencate riducono il rischio di in-
cendio, scosse elettriche e lesioni se seguite correttamente. Si 
prega di conservare il manuale in un luogo sicuro per future con-
sultazioni, così come la garanzia, lo scontrino fiscale e la scatola. 
Se del caso, consegnare queste istruzioni al futuro proprietario 
dell’apparecchio. Seguire sempre le istruzioni di sicurezza di 
base e le misure di prevenzione dei rischi quando si utilizza un 
apparecchio elettrico. Il produttore non sarà ritenuto responsa-
bile per eventuali danni derivanti dal mancato rispetto di queste 
istruzioni da parte dell’utente.

Quando si utilizza un apparecchio elettrico, si devono 
sempre osservare le seguenti precauzioni di base.
• Verificare che la tensione di rete corrisponda a 

quella indicata sull’apparecchio.
• Utilizzare l’apparecchio solo per scopi domestici e 

in locali domestici o simili.
• Utilizzare l’apparecchio solo come descritto nelle 

presenti istruzioni.
• Non lasciare mai l’apparecchio incustodito quando 

è in funzione.
• L’apparecchio deve essere utilizzato solo per lo 

scopo previsto. Non ci assumiamo alcuna respon-
sabilità per eventuali danni causati da un uso non 
corretto o da una manipolazione impropria.

• Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bam-
bini a partire dagli 8 anni e da adulti con ridotte 
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o che non 
hanno esperienza e conoscenza, a condizione che 
siano stati supervisionati o istruiti sull’uso sicuro 
dell’apparecchio e che abbiano compreso i rischi 
connessi.

• La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere 
eseguite da bambini non sorvegliati.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
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• Questo apparecchio non è un giocattolo, quindi non 
fatelo usare a bambini piccoli o a persone disabili.

• Per garantire la sicurezza dei bambini, tenere tutti 
gli imballaggi (sacchetti di plastica, scatole, poli-
stirolo, ecc.) fuori dalla loro portata.

• Non lasciate che i bambini piccoli giochino con la 
plastica: c’è il rischio di soffocamento.

• Non mettetela mai in lavastoviglie.
• Non utilizzare mai l’apparecchio vicino a superfici 

calde.
• Non utilizzare mai l’apparecchio all’aperto e con-

servarlo sempre in un luogo asciutto.
• Non utilizzare mai accessori non raccomandati dal 

produttore. Potrebbero mettere in pericolo l’utente 
e danneggiare l’apparecchio.

• Assicurarsi che l’apparecchio si sia raffreddato 
prima di pulirlo e riporlo.

• Questo apparecchio non è progettato per essere 
utilizzato con un timer esterno o un sistema di con-
trollo a distanza separato.

• Posizionare sempre l’apparecchio su una superfi-
cie piana. Non coprire l’apparecchio e non appog-
giarvi sopra alcunché.

• Un funzionamento o un uso improprio possono 
danneggiare l’apparecchio e causare lesioni all’u-
tente.

• Questo prodotto non deve essere utilizzato se è ca-
duto o se presenta segni visibili di danneggiamento.

• Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, non toc-
care l’adattatore con le mani bagnate.

• Al termine della ricarica, rimuovere l’adattatore 
dalla presa di corrente, estrarre la spina dal pro-
dotto, tenere la spina ed estrarla, senza tirare il 
cavo per evitare di danneggiarlo.
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Questo prodotto può essere caricato nella base di ricarica o di-
rettamente tramite il caricatore.
• Prima del primo utilizzo, caricare completamente il rasoio.
• Collegare il cavo USB e caricare completamente il rasoio prima 

dell’uso.  Il tempo stimato per la ricarica completa è di 90 minuti.
• Se si utilizza una base di ricarica, collegare l’adattatore alla 

base e poi inserirlo nella presa di corrente (l’indicatore di rica-
rica blu funzionerà sulla base). Posizionare quindi il prodotto 
nella base di ricarica per avviare la carica.

• Durante la ricarica, l’indicatore LED lampeggia. Il rasoio è com-
pletamente carico quando tutti e 3 gli indicatori LED rimango-
no accesi.

• Caricare il prodotto solo quando necessario.
• Per evitare danni e un inutile consumo di energia, collegare il sup-

porto alla rete elettrica solo quando si sta caricando il prodotto.

MODALITÀ DI RICARICA

ELENCO DELLE PARTI

1. Lame

2. Pulsante di accensione

3. Indicatori luminosi

4. Base di ricarica

5. Pettine guida regolabile 
3-6 mm

6. Pettine guida regolabile 9-12 mm

7. Cavo di ricarica USB

8. Spazzola di pulizia

9. Bottiglia d’olio

1

2

4

7
8 9

5 6

3
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Questo rasoio include due pettini regolabili da 3-6 mm e 9-12 mm.

INSTALLAZIONE E RIMOZIONE DEI PETTINI

3-6 mm 9-12 mm

Installazione dei pettini:
• Allineare i lati della parte tagliata con le scanalature sul lato del 

pettine e inserirla. Assicurarsi di far scorrere il pettine fino in fon-
do nella testa della lama.

Rimozione del pettine:
• Far scorrere un lato del pettine aperto.  Per evitare di danneggiare 

i pettini, tirare leggermente.

AGGIUNGERE OLIO

• Aggiungere olio alla testina di taglio prima di utilizzare il ra-
soio. Il corpo del prodotto potrebbe essere leggermente caldo 
durante l’uso o la ricarica. Ma non influisce sulle prestazioni.

• Non utilizzare benzina, alcol o solventi per pulire il prodotto. In 
caso contrario, il colore del prodotto potrebbe cambiare.

• Per pulire il prodotto, utilizzare acqua saponata diluita.
• Non caricare il prodotto se la temperatura ambiente è superio-

re a 40 ºC o inferiore a 0 ºC.
• Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare di tagliarsi 

con la lama o di ingerire piccole parti.
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

COME TAGLIARE I CAPELLI

• Spegnere il rasoio prima di pulirlo.
• Utilizzare sempre la spazzola di pulizia per pulire i peli rimasti 

sulla testina di rasatura.
• Afferrare la base della lama e pulirla con cura.
• Pulire il corpo del prodotto con un panno morbido e umido.
• Attenzione: Mantenere il prodotto asciutto.
• Non collegare il cavo USB con le mani bagnate.
• Questo prodotto è impermeabile e può essere lavato con acqua 

corrente.
• Conservare il prodotto a temperatura ambiente.
• Se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per più di un mese, si prega di 

caricarlo completamente prima dell’uso.

• Tagliare in direzione della crescita dei capelli.
• Non tagliare i peli con la lama sollevata verso l’alto.
• Stringere e appiattire la pelle con le dita.
• Muovere il rasoio in modo lento e fluido.

Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non deve essere 
smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l’UE. Per evitare 
possibili danni all’ambiente o alla salute umana dovuti allo 
smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, si prega di riciclarlo in 
modo responsabile per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile 
delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, utilizzare i 
sistemi di restituzione e raccolta o contattare il rivenditore presso il 
quale è stato acquistato il prodotto. Il prodotto potrà essere riciclato in 
modo sicuro per l’ambiente.
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DEUTSCH

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren Elektrorasierer entschie-
den haben. Um eine optimale Nutzung zu gewährleisten, lesen 
Sie diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung des Geräts sorgfältig 
durch.
Die hier aufgeführten Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verringern bei 
korrekter Befolgung das Risiko von Bränden, Stromschlägen und 
Verletzungen. Bitte bewahren Sie das Handbuch sowie die Ga-
rantie, den Kaufbeleg und die Verpackung zum späteren Nach-
schlagen an einem sicheren Ort auf. Geben Sie diese Anleitung 
ggf. an den künftigen Besitzer des Gerätes weiter. Befolgen Sie 
bei der Verwendung eines Elektrogeräts stets die grundlegen-
den Sicherheitshinweise und Maßnahmen zur Risikoverhütung. 
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die aus 
der Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen durch den Benutzer

Bei der Verwendung von Elektrogeräten sind die fol-
genden grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 
stets zu beachten.
• Überprüfen Sie, ob die Netzspannung mit der auf 

dem Gerät angegebenen Spannung übereinstimmt.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für häusliche Zwe-

cke und in häuslichen oder ähnlichen Räumen.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur so, wie es in dieser 

Anleitung beschrieben ist.
• Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, 

wenn es in Betrieb ist.
• Das Gerät darf nur für den Zweck verwendet wer-

den, für den es konzipiert wurde. Für eventuelle 
Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch 
oder unsachgemäße Handhabung entstehen, wird 
keine Haftung übernommen.

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von 
Erwachsenen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder 
mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis benutzt wer-
den, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder in den sicheren 
Gebrauch des Gerätes eingewiesen wurden und 
die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen.

• Die Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern 
ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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• Dieses Gerät ist kein Spielzeug, lassen Sie kleine 
Kinder oder Personen mit Behinderungen nicht da-
mit spielen.

• Um die Sicherheit Ihrer Kinder zu gewährleisten, 
bewahren Sie alle Verpackungen (Plastiktüten, 
Schachteln, Styropor usw.) außerhalb ihrer Reich-
weite auf.

• Lassen Sie kleine Kinder nicht mit Plastik spielen: 
Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr.

• Geben Sie es niemals in die Spülmaschine.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von 

heißen Oberflächen.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals im Freien und 

stellen Sie es immer an einem trockenen Ort auf.
• Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör, das nicht vom 

Hersteller empfohlen wird. Sie könnten eine Ge-
fahr für den Benutzer darstellen und das Gerät be-
schädigen.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät abgekühlt 
ist, bevor Sie es reinigen und lagern.

• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den Betrieb mit einer ex-
ternen Zeitschaltuhr oder einem separaten Fern-
bedienungssystem vorgesehen.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät immer auf eine ebene Flä-
che. Achten Sie außerdem darauf, dass das Gerät 
nicht abgedeckt und nichts darauf gestellt wird.

• Falsche Bedienung oder unsachgemäßer Ge-
brauch kann das Gerät beschädigen und zu Verlet-
zungen des Benutzers führen.

• Dieses Produkt sollte nicht verwendet werden, 
wenn es heruntergefallen ist oder sichtbare Anzei-
chen von Beschädigungen aufweist.

• Berühren Sie den Steckeradapter nicht mit nas-
sen Händen, um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags 
zu vermeiden.

• Sobald der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, ziehen 
Sie den Adapter aus der Steckdose, ziehen Sie den 
Stecker aus dem Produkt, halten Sie den Stecker 
fest und ziehen Sie ihn heraus, ziehen Sie nicht am 
Kabel, um Schäden am Kabel zu vermeiden.
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Dieses Produkt kann in der Ladestation oder direkt über das Lade-
gerät aufgeladen werden.
• Laden Sie den Rasierer vor der ersten Verwendung vollständig auf.
• Schließen Sie das USB-Kabel an und laden Sie den Rasierer vor 

der Verwendung vollständig auf.  Die geschätzte Zeit bis zum voll-
ständigen Aufladen beträgt 90 Minuten.

• Wenn Sie eine Ladestation verwenden, verbinden Sie den Adapter 
mit der Station und stecken Sie ihn in die Steckdose (die blaue La-
deanzeige an der Station leuchtet). Stellen Sie das Gerät dann in 
die Ladestation, um den Ladevorgang zu starten.

• Während des Ladevorgangs blinkt die LED-Anzeige. Der Rasierer 
ist vollständig aufgeladen, wenn alle 3 LED-Anzeigen leuchten.

• Laden Sie das Gerät nur bei Bedarf auf.
• Um Schäden und unnötigen Stromverbrauch zu vermeiden, schlie-

ßen Sie den Ständer nur dann an das Stromnetz an, wenn Sie das 
Produkt aufladen.

AUFLADE-MODUS

LISTE DER TEILE

1. Klingen

2. Einschalttaste

3. Anzeigelampen

4. Ladestation

5. Verstellbarer Führungs-
kamm 3-6 mm

6. Verstellbarer Führungskamm 
9-12 mm

7. USB-Ladekabel

8. Reinigungsbürste

9. Ölflasche

1

2

4

7
8 9

5 6

3
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Dieser Rasierer enthält zwei verstellbare Kämme von 3-6 mm 
und 9-12 mm.

MONTAGGIO E SMONTAGGIO DEI PETTINI

3-6 mm 9-12 mm

Anbringung der Kämme:
• Richten Sie die Seiten des zugeschnittenen Teils an den seitlichen 

Rillen des Kammes aus und setzen Sie ihn ein. Achten Sie darauf, 
den Kamm bis zum Anschlag in den Messerkopf zu schieben.

Extracción del peine: 
• Schieben Sie eine Seite des Kammes auf.  Ziehen Sie leicht, um 

die Kämme nicht zu beschädigen.

ÖL HINZUFÜGEN

• Füllen Sie vor der Verwendung des Rasierers Öl in den Schnei-
dkopf. Das Gehäuse des Geräts kann beim Gebrauch oder beim 
Aufladen etwas heiß sein. Dies beeinträchtigt jedoch nicht die 
Leistung des Geräts.

• Verwenden Sie kein Benzin, Alkohol oder Lösungsmittel zur 
Reinigung des Produkts. Andernfalls kann sich die Farbe des 
Geräts verändern.

• Verwenden Sie verdünnte Seifenlauge zur Reinigung des Geräts.
• Laden Sie das Produkt nicht auf, wenn die Umgebungstempe-

ratur über 40ºC oder unter 0ºC liegt.
• Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren, um Sch-

nittverletzungen durch die Klinge oder das Verschlucken von 
Kleinteilen zu vermeiden.
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REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG

WIE MAN HAARE TRIMMT

• Schalten Sie den Rasierer vor der Reinigung aus.
• Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Scherkopfes immer die Rei-

nigungsbürste, um die Haare zu entfernen.
• Halten Sie die Klingenbasis und reinigen Sie sie vorsichtig.
• Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse des Produkts mit einem weichen, 

feuchten Tuch.
• Warnung: Halten Sie das Produkt trocken.
• Stecken Sie das USB-Kabel nicht mit nassen Händen ein.
• Dieses Produkt ist wasserdicht und kann unter fließendem 

Wasser gewaschen werden.
• Bitte lagern Sie das Produkt bei Raumtemperatur.
• Wenn das Produkt länger als einen Monat nicht verwendet 

wird, laden Sie es bitte vor der Verwendung vollständig auf.

• Schneiden Sie gegen die Wuchsrichtung der Haare.
• Schneiden Sie die Haare nicht mit nach oben gerichteter Klinge.
• Straffen und glätten Sie die Haut mit den Fingern.
• Bewegen Sie den Rasierer langsam und gleichmäßig.

Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt in der 
gesamten EU nicht mit anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden 
darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche 
Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, 
recyceln Sie es bitte verantwortungsbewusst, um die nachhaltige 
Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern. Um Ihr Altgerät 
zurückzugeben, nutzen Sie bitte die Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder 
wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Dieser 
kann das Produkt einem umweltgerechten Recycling zuführen.
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NEDERLANDS

Dank u voor het kiezen van ons elektrisch scheerapparaat. Lees 
deze instructies aandachtig door voordat u het apparaat ge-
bruikt en om een   optimaal gebruik te garanderen.
De hier vermelde veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen het risico 
op brand, elektrische schokken en letsel als ze correct worden 
opgevolgd. Bewaar de handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toe-
komstig gebruik, evenals de garantie, het aankoopbewijs en de 
doos. Geef deze instructies eventueel door aan de toekomstige 
eigenaar van het toestel. Volg altijd de basisveiligheidsinstruc-
ties en risicopreventiemaatregelen bij het gebruik van een elek-
trisch apparaat. De fabrikant kan niet verantwoordelijk worden 
gehouden voor enige schade die voortvloeit uit het niet opvolgen 
door de gebruiker van deze instructies.

De volgende basisveiligheidsmaatregelen moeten 
altijd in acht worden genomen bij het gebruik van 
elektrische apparaten.
• Controleer of de netspanning overeenkomt met de 

spanning die op het apparaat staat aangegeven.
• Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor huishoudelijke 

doeleinden en in huiselijke of soortgelijke ruimten.
• Gebruik het apparaat alleen zoals beschreven in 

deze handleiding.
• Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter wanneer 

het in werking is.
• Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het 

doel waarvoor het is ontworpen. Voor schade ver-
oorzaakt door ondeskundig gebruik of onjuiste be-
handeling wordt geen aansprakelijkheid aanvaard.

• Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen 
vanaf 8 jaar en volwassenen met verminderde 
fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of 
met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, mits zij onder 
toezicht staan of instructie hebben gekregen over 
het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de geva-
ren begrijpen.

• Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet worden uitge-
voerd door kinderen zonder toezicht.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
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• Dit apparaat is geen speelgoed, laat kleine kinde-
ren of mensen met een handicap er niet mee spelen.

• Houd voor de veiligheid van uw kinderen alle ver-
pakkingen (plastic zakken, dozen, piepschuim 
enz.) buiten hun bereik.

• Laat kleine kinderen niet met plastic spelen: Er be-
staat verstikkingsgevaar.

• Stop het nooit in de vaatwasser.
• Gebruik het apparaat nooit in de buurt van hete 

oppervlakken.
• Gebruik het apparaat nooit buitenshuis en stel het 

altijd op een droge plaats op.
• Gebruik nooit accessoires die niet door de fabrikant 

worden aanbevolen. Ze kunnen een gevaar vormen 
voor de gebruiker en het apparaat beschadigen.

• Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is afgekoeld voordat 
u het schoonmaakt en opbergt.

• Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik met een 
externe timer of een apart afstandsbedienings-
systeem.

• Plaats het apparaat altijd op een vlakke onder-
grond. Zorg er ook voor dat het apparaat niet afge-
dekt is en dat er niets op staat.

• Onjuiste bediening of onjuist gebruik kan het ap-
paraat beschadigen en letsel toebrengen aan de 
gebruiker.

• Dit product mag niet gebruikt worden als het ge-
vallen is of zichtbare tekenen van schade vertoont.

• Raak de stekkeradapter niet aan met natte handen 
om het risico op elektrische schokken te vermijden.

• Zodra het opladen is voltooid, haalt u de adapter 
uit het stopcontact, trekt u de stekker uit het pro-
duct, houdt u de stekker stevig vast en trekt u deze 
eruit, trek niet aan de kabel om beschadiging van 
de kabel te voorkomen.
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Dit product kan worden opgeladen in het oplaadstation of recht-
streeks via de oplader.
• Laad het scheerapparaat volledig op voor het eerste gebruik.
• Sluit de USB-kabel aan en laad het scheerapparaat volledig op voor 

gebruik.  De geschatte tijd om volledig op te laden is 90 minuten.
• Als u een oplaadbasis gebruikt, sluit u de adapter aan op de 

basis en steekt u de stekker in het stopcontact (de blauwe op-
laadindicator op de basis werkt). Plaats het product vervolgens 
in de houder om het opladen te starten.

• Tijdens het opladen knippert de LED-indicator. Het scheer-
apparaat is volledig opgeladen als alle 3 de LED-indicatoren 
blijven branden.

• Laad het product alleen op als dat nodig is.
• Om schade en onnodig stroomverbruik te voorkomen, mag je de 

standaard alleen op het lichtnet aansluiten als je het product aan 
het opladen bent.

OPLAADMODUS

LIJST VAN ONDERDELEN

1. Bladen

2. Aan/uit-knop

3. Indicatielampjes

4. Oplaadbasis

5. Verstelbare geleidekam 
3-6 mm

6. Verstelbare geleidekam 9-12 
mm

7. USB-oplaadkabel

8. Reinigingsborstel

9. Olieflesje

1

2

4

7
8 9

5 6

3
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Dit scheerapparaat bevat twee verstelbare opzetkammen van 
3-6 mm en 9-12 mm.

MONTERING OG DEMONTERING AV KAMMENE

3-6 mm 9-12 mm

Installatie van de kammen:
• Lijn de zijkanten van het afgesneden deel uit met de zijgroe-

ven van de kam en plaats het op zijn plaats. Zorg ervoor dat je 
de kam helemaal in de kop van het mes schuift.

Verwijdering van de kam:
• Schuif één kant van de kam open.  Trek lichtjes aan de kammen 

om ze niet te beschadigen.

OLIE TOEVOEGEN

• Voeg olie toe aan de snijkop voordat je het scheerapparaat 
gebruikt. De behuizing van het product kan een beetje warm 
zijn tijdens het gebruik of het opladen. Dit heeft echter geen 
invloed op de prestaties.

• Gebruik geen benzine, alcohol of oplosmiddel om het product 
schoon te maken. Anders kan de kleur van het product veranderen.

• Gebruik verdund zeepwater om het product schoon te maken.
• Laad het product niet op als de omgevingstemperatuur hoger 

is dan 40 ºC of lager dan 0 ºC.
• Buiten bereik van kinderen houden om snijwonden door het 

mes of het inslikken van kleine onderdelen te voorkomen.
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REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

HOE TRIM JE HAAR

• Schakel het scheerapparaat uit voordat je het schoonmaakt.
• Gebruik altijd de reinigingsborstel om eventuele haartjes op 

het scheerhoofd te verwijderen.
• Houd de scheerbladhouder vast en reinig deze voorzichtig.
• Reinig de behuizing van het product met een zachte, vochtige 

doek.
• Waarschuwing: Houd het product droog.
• Sluit de USB-kabel niet aan met natte handen.
• Dit product is waterdicht en kan onder stromend water worden 

gewassen.
• Bewaar het product bij kamertemperatuur.
• Als het product langer dan een maand niet wordt gebruikt, laad 

het dan volledig op voor gebruik.

• Trim tegen de haargroeirichting in.
• Trim geen haren met het mesje omhoog.
• Trek de huid strak en plat met je vingers.
• Beweeg het scheerapparaat langzaam en soepel.

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product in de hele EU niet 
samen met ander huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. 
Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de volksgezondheid door 
ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, dient u het 
op verantwoorde wijze te recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van 
materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat te retourneren, kunt 
u gebruik maken van de retour- en inzamelsystemen of contact opnemen met de 
winkelier waar u het product hebt gekocht. Zij kunnen dit product meenemen 
voor een milieuveilige recycling.
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POLSKI

Dziękujemy za wybranie naszej golarki elektrycznej. Przed roz-
poczęciem korzystania z urządzenia oraz w celu zagwarantowa-
nia jak najlepszego wykorzystania należy uważnie przeczytać 
niniejszą instrukcję.
Wymienione tutaj środki ostrożności zmniejszają ryzyko pożaru, 
porażenia prądem elektrycznym i obrażeń, jeśli są przestrzegane 
prawidłowo. Proszę zachować instrukcję w bezpiecznym miejscu 
do wykorzystania w przyszłości, a także gwarancję, dowód za-
kupu i pudełko. Jeśli dotyczy, przekaż te instrukcje przyszłemu 
właścicielowi urządzenia. Zawsze postępuj zgodnie z podstawo-
wymi instrukcjami bezpieczeństwa i środkami zapobiegania ry-
zyku podczas korzystania z urządzenia elektrycznego. Producent 
nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody wynikające 
z nieprzestrzegania przez użytkownika niniejszej instrukcji.

Podczas korzystania z dowolnego urządzenia elek-
trycznego należy zawsze przestrzegać następują-
cych podstawowych środków ostrożności.
• Należy sprawdzić, czy napięcie sieciowe odpowia-

da napięciu wskazanemu na urządzeniu.
• Urządzenia należy używać wyłącznie do celów domo-

wych i w pomieszczeniach domowych lub podobnych.
• Z urządzenia należy korzystać wyłącznie w sposób 

opisany w niniejszej instrukcji.
• Nigdy nie pozostawiaj urządzenia bez nadzoru, gdy 

jest używane.
• Urządzenie powinno być używane wyłącznie do 

celów, do których zostało zaprojektowane. Nie po-
nosimy odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody 
spowodowane nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem lub 
niewłaściwą obsługą.

• To urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w 
wieku od 8 lat i starsze oraz osoby dorosłe o ogra-
niczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych 
lub umysłowych lub nieposiadające doświadcze-
nia i wiedzy, jeśli są one nadzorowane lub zostały 
poinstruowane w zakresie korzystania z urządze-
nia w bezpieczny sposób i rozumieją związane z 
tym zagrożenia.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
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• Czyszczenie i konserwacja nie powinny być wyko-
nywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

• To urządzenie nie jest zabawką, nie należy pozwa-
lać na zabawę nim małym dzieciom lub osobom 
niepełnosprawnym.

• Aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo dzieci, należy prze-
chowywać wszystkie opakowania (plastikowe tor-
by, pudełka, styropian itp.) poza ich zasięgiem.

• Nie pozwalać małym dzieciom bawić się plasti-
kiem: niebezpieczeństwo uduszenia.

• Nigdy nie wkładać do zmywarki.
• Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu gorących 

powierzchni.
• Nigdy nie używaj urządzenia na zewnątrz i zawsze 

umieszczaj je w suchym miejscu.
• Nigdy nie używaj akcesoriów, które nie są zalecane 

przez producenta. Mogą one stanowić zagrożenie 
dla użytkownika i ryzyko uszkodzenia urządzenia.

• Przed czyszczeniem i przechowywaniem urządze-
nia należy upewnić się, że ostygło.

• To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do obsługi za 
pomocą zewnętrznego wyłącznika czasowego lub 
oddzielnego systemu zdalnego sterowania.

• Urządzenie należy zawsze umieszczać na płaskiej 
powierzchni. Należy również upewnić się, że urzą-
dzenie nie jest przykryte i nic nie znajduje się na nim.

• Nieprawidłowa obsługa lub niewłaściwe użytko-
wanie może spowodować uszkodzenie urządzenia 
i obrażenia użytkownika.

• Produkt nie powinien być używany, jeśli został 
upuszczony lub ma widoczne oznaki uszkodzenia.

• Nie dotykaj adaptera wtyczki mokrymi rękami, aby 
uniknąć ryzyka porażenia prądem.

• Po zakończeniu ładowania należy wyjąć adapter 
z gniazdka, wyciągnąć wtyczkę z produktu, przy-
trzymać wtyczkę i wyciągnąć ją, nie ciągnąć za 
przewód, aby uniknąć jego uszkodzenia.
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Ten produkt może być ładowany w stacji dokującej lub bezpo-
średnio przez ładowarkę.
• Przed pierwszym użyciem należy w pełni naładować golarkę.
• Przed użyciem podłącz kabel USB i naładuj golarkę do pełna.  

Szacowany czas pełnego naładowania wynosi 90 minut.
• W przypadku korzystania z podstawki ładującej podłącz adap-

ter do podstawki, a następnie podłącz ją do gniazdka (na pod-
stawce będzie działać niebieski wskaźnik ładowania). Następ-
nie umieść produkt w podstawce, aby rozpocząć ładowanie.

• Podczas ładowania wskaźnik LED będzie migać. Golarka jest w 
pełni naładowana, gdy wszystkie 3 wskaźniki LED świecą się.

• Produkt należy ładować tylko w razie potrzeby.
• Aby uniknąć uszkodzeń i niepotrzebnego zużycia energii, pod-

stawkę należy podłączać do sieci elektrycznej tylko podczas 
ładowania produktu.

TRYB ŁADOWANIA

LISTA CZĘŚCI

1. Ostrza

2. Przycisk zasilania

3. Kontrolki sygnalizacyjne

4. Podstawa ładująca

5. Regulowany grzebień 
prowadzący 3-6 mm

6. Regulowany grzebień prowa-
dzący 9-12 mm

7. Kabel USB do ładowania

8. Szczoteczka do czyszczenia

9. Butelka oleju

1

2

4
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Ta golarka zawiera dwa regulowane grzebienie 3-6 mm i 9-12 mm.

MONTAŻ I DEMONTAŻ GRZEBIENI

3-6 mm 9-12 mm

Instalacja grzebieni:
• Wyrównaj boki przyciętego odcinka z bocznymi rowkami grzebie-

nia i umieść go na miejscu.Upewnij się, że grzebień jest całkowi-
cie wsunięty w głowicę ostrza.

Usunięcie grzebienia:
• Rozsuń jedną stronę grzebienia.  Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia 

grzebienia, pociągnij lekko.

DODAJ OLEJ

• Przed użyciem maszynki do golenia należy naoliwić głowicę tną-
cą. Korpus produktu może być nieco gorący podczas użytkowa-
nia lub ładowania. Nie wpłynie to jednak na jego działanie.

• Do czyszczenia produktu nie należy używać benzyny, alkoholu 
ani rozpuszczalnika. W przeciwnym razie kolor produktu może 
ulec zmianie.

• Do czyszczenia produktu należy używać rozcieńczonej wody 
z mydłem.

• Nie ładować produktu, jeśli temperatura otoczenia jest wyższa 
niż 40ºC lub niższa niż 0ºC.

• Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci, aby uniknąć skaleczenia 
ostrzem lub połknięcia małych części.
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To oznaczenie wskazuje, że tego produktu nie wolno wyrzucać 
razem z innymi odpadami z gospodarstw domowych w całej UE. Aby 
zapobiec możliwym szkodom dla środowiska lub zdrowia ludzkiego 
wynikającym z niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów, prosimy o 
odpowiedzialny recykling w celu promowania zrównoważonego 
ponownego wykorzystania zasobów materialnych. Aby zwrócić zużyte 
urządzenie, należy skorzystać z systemów zwrotu i zbiórki odpadów lub 
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą, u którego zakupiono produkt. Może on 
przekazać produkt do bezpiecznego dla środowiska recyklingu.

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

JAK PRZYCINAĆ WŁOSY

• Przed czyszczeniem należy wyłączyć golarkę.
• Zawsze używaj szczoteczki do czyszczenia, aby wyczyścić 

włosy pozostałe na głowicy golącej.
• Przytrzymaj podstawę ostrza i wyczyść ją ostrożnie.
• Wyczyść korpus produktu miękką, wilgotną ściereczką.
• Ostrzeżenie: Produkt należy utrzymywać w stanie suchym.
• Nie podłączać kabla USB mokrymi rękami.
• Produkt jest wodoodporny i można go myć pod bieżącą wodą.
• Produkt należy przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej.
• Jeśli produkt nie będzie używany przez ponad miesiąc, przed 

użyciem należy go w pełni naładować.

• Przycinaj zgodnie z kierunkiem wzrostu włosów.
• Nie przycinaj włosów z ostrzem uniesionym do góry.
• Naciągnij i spłaszcz skórę palcami.
• Poruszaj golarką powoli i płynnie.
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